specifications prepared by the consulting engineers of the Village, which Project has a useful life 

of not less than seventy-five (75) years; and 

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of construction and installation of the Project, including 

engineering, legal, financial and other related expenses is Two Million Four Hundred Sixty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($2,465,000.00), and there are insufficient funds on hand and lawfully 

available to pay these costs; and 

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village have determined that it is 

advisable, necessary and in the best interest of the Village to secure a loan (the “Loan”) from the 

Public Water Supply Loan Program (the “Program”) of the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency (“IEPA”), in the aggregate principal amount of Two Million Four Hundred Sixty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($2,465,000.00) to provide funds to pay a portion of the cost of the Project, 

with the remaining cost of the Project paid from other Village sources; and 

WHEREAS, the Loan shall bear an interest rate as defined by 35 Ill. Adm. Code 663, 

which does not exceed the maximum rate authorized by the Bond Authorization Act, as

[...]

responsible and qualified bidder for the bid, pursuant to Village requirements and conditions, and 

recommends to the Village Council that the award of contract for the Program be made to Robert 

J. Andreas & Sons, Inc. for the bid in the amount of Forty-One Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-

Seven and 50/100 Dollars ($41,537.50); and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Village of Forest Park have determined that it 

is in the best interest of the Village to award the contract for the Program to the lowest responsible 

and qualified bidder, Robert J. Andreas & Sons, Inc., for the bid in the amount of Forty-One 

Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Seven and 50/100 Dollars ($41,537.50); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Mayor of the Village of Forest Park execute and file 

the appropriate documents and sign any and all documents necessary for the awarding of the 

contract to Robert J. Andreas & Sons, Inc., pursuant to the bid for the Program, and that the Village

[...]

determined that Contractor is entitled to compensation for certain services performed under the 

Project, pursuant to the Pay Request #7; and 

WHEREAS, the Village will be obligated to make a payment on Pay Request #7 to 

Contractor in the amount of Ninety-Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Eight and 35/100 Dollars 

($96,568.35); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Mayor and Council of the Village approve Pay 

Request #7 to Contractor under the contract for the Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Village of 

Forest Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1. The Council of the Village hereby approves Pay Request #7 to Contractor 

in the amount of Ninety-Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Eight and 35/100 Dollars 

($96,568.35) under the contract for the Project with Contractor. 

Section 2. The Village Clerk is directed to attest to the Mayor's signature on any and 

all documents, as necessary. 

1336841-1 

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and

[...]

(CONSTITUTION COURT PARKING LOT TREATMENT TRAIN) 

WHEREAS, the Village of Forest Park (“Village”) is applying to the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency (“IEPA”) for Green Infrastructure Grant Opportunities (FY 

2026) (“GIGO Grant”) for the grant amount of Eight Hundred Eighteen Thousand Three 

Hundred Sixty-Two and 00/100 Dollars ($818,362.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village wishes to make an application for the Constitution Court 

Parking Lot Treatment Train project (the “Project”), with an estimated total Project budget cost 

of One Million Ninety-One Thousand One Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($1,091,150.00), 

which Project is eligible for funding under the GIGO Grant; and 

WHEREAS, the Village deems it advisable, necessary and in public interest that the 

Village apply for the GIGO Grant for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Forest Park,

[...]

services, construction observation, and post-construction and material testing with Burke to 

facilitate implementation of the Project. 

Section 3. That certain "Professional Engineering Services Proposal for Construction 

Engineering for the 2025 Sidewalk Improvement Project" between the Village and Burke for the 

estimated fee of Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ten and 00/100 Dollars ($9,910.00) ("Proposal"), 

a copy of which is attached hereto marked as Exhibit A, for the Project is hereby approved. 

Section 4. The Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the 

Deputy Village Clerk to attest on behalf of the Village the Proposal for the Project substantially